

No. 13-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE WESTERN STATES WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. WOLINSKY
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel:

DOUGLAS R. TRIBBLE
KEVIN M. FONG
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
Four Embarcadero Center,
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 983-1000

MICHAEL J. KASS
VLP LAW GROUP LLP
739 Calmar Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 629-6089

*Counsel for the defendant
Dynegey entities*

JOSHUA D. LICHTMAN
FULBRIGHT &
JAWORSKI L.L.P.
555 South Flower Street,
Forty-First Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 892-9200

*Counsel for Shell Energy
North America (U.S.), L.P.*

ROXANNA A. MANUEL
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th
Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3000

*Counsel for Shell Energy
North America (U.S.), L.P.*

MARK E. HADDAD
MICHELLE B. GOODMAN
NITIN REDDY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

*Counsel for the defendant
CMS entities*

AARON STREETT
BAKER BOTTS LLP
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

*Counsel for GenOn Energy,
Inc.*

OLIVER S. HOWARD
AMELIA A. FOGLEMAN
CRAIG A. FITZGERALD
GABLE GOTWALS
1100 ONEOK Plaza
100 West Fifth Street
Tulsa, OK 74103-4217
(918) 595-4800

*Counsel for the defendant
ONEOK entities*

BRENT A. BENOIT
STACY WILLIAMS
LOCKE LORD LLP
3400 J.P. Morgan Chase
Tower
600 Travis
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 226-1200

Counsel for El Paso LLC

SARAH JANE GILLETT
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK,
GABLE, GOLDEN, & NELSON,
P.C.
320 S. Boston Ave., Suite 200
Tulsa, OK 74103-3706
(918) 594-0400

*Counsel for the defendant
Williams and WPX entities*

MICHAEL JOHN MIGUEL
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 750
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 288-7900

Counsel for e prime, Inc.

STEVEN J. ROUTH
ORRICK, HERRINGTON, &
SUTCLIFFE, L.L.P.
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for the defendant
AEP entities*

JOEL B. KLEINMAN
ADAM PROUJANSKY
LISA M. KAAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE UNITED STATES AGREES THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SPLITS WITH THE TENNESSEE AND NEVADA SUPREME COURTS.	3
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERROR IS IMPORTANT	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Hold- ing Is Not Limited To Index Manipu- lation	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Rul- ing Will Result In Years Of Needless Litigation With Billions At Issue.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery Corp. v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006)	12
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271, 281 (1976)	3
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010)	3, 4, 6
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	3
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing S.E., Inc.</i> <i>v. United Dist. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	12
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v.</i> <i>State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	3
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	2
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 506 U.S. 546 (1993)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	12
STATUTE:	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-115	11
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificate</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 66,323 (Nov. 17, 2003)	7, 9
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co., Order on Reh’g</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61155, 2010 WL 3328640 (2010)	9
<i>In re Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61029, 2011 WL 4703181 (2011)	8
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
S. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	2, 12
